

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE RENCO GROUP, INC., A DELAWARE CORPORATION,
AND IRA LEON RENNERT,
Petitioners,

v.

LEE E. BUCHWALD, AS TRUSTEE FOR MAGNESIUM COR-
PORATION OF AMERICA AND RELATED DEBTOR,
RENCO METALS, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Kelsi Brown Corkran
Douglas S. Mintz
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005

Brian P. Goldman
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
405 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94105

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
Daniel A. Rubens
Christopher J. Cariello
Matthew L. Bush
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
Renco’s Subsidiaries Pay Dividends To Renco And Later File For Bankruptcy	4
The Trustee Moves To Withdraw The Reference To Bankruptcy Court.....	6
The District Court Denies Renco’s Motion To Partially Strike The Jury Demand	7
The Jury Reaches An Incomprehensible Verdict.....	8
The Second Circuit Affirms	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	10
I. The Courts Of Appeals Are Irreconcilably Split Over When A Debtor Has A Jury Trial Right.	11

A. In the Sixth and Seventh Circuits, debtors have no jury right.	12
B. In the Fifth Circuit, debtors have no jury right if the opposing party has filed a proof of claim.....	14
C. In the Second and Third Circuits, debtors have jury trial rights unless the cause of action affects the allowance or disallowance of a claim.....	15
II. The Question Presented Is Important And Recurring And The Division Of Authority Is Deeply Entrenched.....	17
III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve The Question Presented.	20
IV. The Second Circuit’s Approach Is Wrong And Should Be Reversed.....	24
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A—Summary Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (March 8, 2017).....	1a
APPENDIX B—Bench Ruling of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York Denying Motion to Strike Jury Demand (December 19, 2014).....	11a
APPENDIX C—Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit Granting Stay of the Mandate (May 18, 2017).....	15a

APPENDIX D—Order of the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit
Denying Petition for Rehearing (May 11,
2017)..... 17a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Hillman</i> , 296 U.S. 222 (1935).....	24, 25, 28
<i>In re Auto Imports, Inc.</i> , 162 B.R. 70 (Bankr. D.N.H. 1993).....	18
<i>Baker Botts LLP v. ASARCO LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2158 (2015).....	19
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 886 (2017).....	23
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 616 F. App'x 415 (11th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Billing v. Ravin, Greenberg & Zackin, P.A.</i> , 22 F.3d 1242 (3d Cir. 1994)	11, 16
<i>Bullard v. Blue Hills Bank</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1686 (2015).....	19
<i>California Pub. Employees' Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017).....	23
<i>Carlson v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , No. CIV. 12-645 JNE/JJK, 2012 WL 4475300 (D. Minn. Aug. 9, 2012).....	18
<i>In re CBI Holding Co., Inc.</i> , 529 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2008)	2, 6, 16, 29

<i>In re Charlotte Commercial Grp., Inc.</i> , 288 B.R. 715 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. 2003).....	18
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters & Helpers, Local No. 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990).....	29
<i>Ex parte Christy</i> , 44 U.S. 292 (1845).....	20
<i>In re Conejo Enters., Inc.</i> , 96 F.3d 346 (9th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>In re Crown Vantage, Inc.</i> , No. C 02-03836 WHA, 2002 WL 32872440 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 16, 2002)	18
<i>In re Cummins</i> , 174 B.R. 1005 (Bankr. W.D. Ark. 1994).....	18
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017).....	19, 20
<i>DePaola v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 1:04CV267-W, 2005 WL 2122265 (M.D. Ala. Aug. 29, 2005)	18
<i>Dunmore v. United States</i> , 358 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Exec. Benefits Ins. Agency v. Arkison</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2165 (2014).....	19, 24

<i>In re Felice</i> , 480 B.R. 401 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2012).....	18
<i>Germain v. Connecticut Nat. Bank</i> , 988 F.2d 1323 (2d Cir. 1993)	6, 8, 15, 16,
<i>Granfinanciera v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	1, 3, 10, 12, 24, 26, 28, 29
<i>In re Haile Co.</i> , 132 B.R. 979 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 1991)	18
<i>In re Hallahan</i> , 936 F.2d 1496 (7th Cir. 1991).....	12, 28
<i>Harris v. Viegelahn</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1829 (2015).....	19
<i>Hawknet, Ltd. v. Overseas Shipping Agencies</i> , 590 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2009)	22
<i>In re HealthTrio, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>In re Hickman</i> , 384 B.R. 832 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2008)	13, 27
<i>Husky Int’l Elecs., Inc. v. Ritz</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1581 (2016).....	19
<i>In re Hutchins</i> , 211 B.R. 322 (Bankr. E.D. Ark. 1997).....	18

<i>In re Jensen</i> , 946 F.2d 369 (5th Cir. 1991).....	14, 16
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966).....	1, 10, 20, 25
<i>In re Kenai Corp.</i> , 136 B.R. 59 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	19
<i>Langenkamp v. Culp</i> , 498 U.S. 42 (1990).....	i, 1, 11, 25, 26
<i>In re Lehman Bros, Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 655 F. App'x 13 (2d Cir. 2016).....	23, 24
<i>In re Lyons</i> , 200 B.R. 459 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 1994)	18
<i>Manrique v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1266 (2017).....	23
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017).....	23
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 590 F. App'x 641 (7th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>In re McLaren</i> , 3 F.3d 958 (6th Cir. 1993).....	12, 13, 28
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	24
<i>In re Neves</i> , 500 B.R. 651 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2013).....	18

<i>In re Oakwood Homes Corp.</i> , 378 B.R. 59 (Bankr. D. Del. 2007).....	11, 19, 30
<i>In re Ozier</i> , 132 B.R. 595 (Bankr. E.D. Ark. 1991).....	18
<i>In re Palm Beach Fin. Partners, L.P.</i> , 501 B.R. 792 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2013).....	18
<i>In re Parsons</i> , 153 B.R. 585 (M.D. Fla. 1993)	18
<i>Parsons v. Bedford</i> , 28 U.S. 433 (1830).....	24
<i>In re Pearlman</i> , 493 B.R. 878 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2013).....	18
<i>Pereira v. Farace</i> , 413 F.3d 330 (2d Cir. 2005)	29
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014).....	29
<i>Police & Fire Ret. Sys. of Detroit v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2013)	23
<i>In re Proudfoot</i> , 144 B.R. 876 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>In re Quarles</i> , 294 B.R. 729 (Bankr. E.D. Ark. 2003).....	18
<i>In re RDM Sports Grp., Inc.</i> , 260 B.R. 915 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2001).....	18

<i>In re Sears</i> , No. ADV A12-4034, 2014 WL 689883 (Bankr. D. Neb. Feb. 21, 2014).....	18
<i>In re Simon</i> , 153 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	19
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004).....	28
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	25
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 761 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>United States v. Manrique</i> , 618 F. App’x 579 (11th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>In re Ward</i> , 184 B.R. 253 (Bankr. D.S.C. 1995).....	18
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015).....	19
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I § 8	3, 19
U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	4

Statutes & Rules

11 U.S.C. § 101(5).....	26
11 U.S.C. § 301(a).....	27
11 U.S.C. § 301(b).....	27
11 U.S.C. § 323	11
11 U.S.C. § 362	28
11 U.S.C. § 502(a).....	27
11 U.S.C. § 502(b).....	27
11 U.S.C. § 502(d).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1)	27
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(B)	6, 8
11 U.S.C. § 1101	5
28 U.S.C. § 157(a).....	28
28 U.S.C. § 157(d).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 157(e).....	6, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b).....	28
28 U.S.C. § 1334(e).....	27
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001(a)	26

N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law § 2736, 8

Other Authorities

4 Collier on Bankruptcy § 541.07
 (16th ed.)27

H.R. Rep. No. 103-835 (1994)20
